

No. 22-641

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAIMLER TRUCKS NORTH AMERICA LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal  
for the Second Appellate District

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
YONGQUAN HU AND JINGHUA REN**

---

WILLIAM R. GILMORE  
STRASSBURG, GILMORE  
& WEI, LLP  
1250 E. Walnut Street  
#136  
Pasadena, CA 91106  
(626) 683-9933

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
azieve@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Hu and Ren*

March 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
Trial court proceedings.....	3
Court of appeal proceedings.....	6
California Supreme Court proceedings .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. California courts apply this Court’s specific- jurisdiction precedents to the specific facts of each case. ....	11
II. The cases cited in the petition do not evince a conflict with respect to application of this Court’s precedent to the relatedness prong of specific personal jurisdiction.....	13
III. The application of this Court’s precedents to the specific facts of this case was correct and does not warrant review. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Adams v. Aircraft Spruce &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 600 (Conn. 2022) .....	14, 15
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 177 N.E.3d 1257 (N.Y. 2021).....	13
<i>Balmuccino, LLC v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 3643062 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) .....	12
<i>Basketry, Inc. v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , 2021 WL 5118787 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) .....	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 19, 21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	4, 23
<i>Camper v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board</i> , 836 P.2d 888 (Cal. 1992) .....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	1, 2, 6–10, 13–21, 23
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	6
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	16
<i>Jessen v. Mentor Corp.</i> , 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 714 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	6

<i>LG Chem, Ltd. v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> , 295 Cal. Rptr. 3d 661 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)...	12, 17
<i>LNS Enterprises LLC v. Continental Motors</i> , 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17
<i>Martins v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations</i> , 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Rivelli v. Hemm</i> , 282 Cal. Rptr. 3d 181 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	12
<i>Semanick v. State Automobile Mutual Insurance Cos.</i> , 2023 WL 383044 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023) .....	11
<i>Smith-Bey v. Riviera Operating LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17840308 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) .....	12
<i>Vapotherm, Inc. v. Santiago</i> , 38 F.4th 252 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	16, 17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	6, 21
<i>Wallace v. Yamaha Motors Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 61430 (4th Cir. 2022).....	16, 18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	9, 17
